

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ABDUS-SHAHID M.S. ALI, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRE
Counsel of Record
Ivey, Smith & Ramirez
2602 Cardiff Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

PETER K. STRIS
Whittier Law School
3333 Harbor Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141, xt. 460

January 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below.....1

Jurisdiction.....1

Statutory provisions involved.....1

Statement.....2

Reasons for granting the petition.....8

 A. The circuits are intractably divided six-to-four on whether the term “other law enforcement officer” in 28 U.S.C. 2680(c) is limited to officers acting in a tax, excise, or customs capacity.....11

 B. The conflict among the circuits is untenable.....14

 C. The basis for the United States’ opposition to past petitions on the question presented is no longer valid.....18

 D. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve the conflict among the circuits.....25

Conclusion.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>A-Mark, Inc. v. United States Secret Serv.</u> , 593 F.2d 849 (1978).....	13
<u>Ames v. Pontesso</u> , 538 U.S. 1058 (2003).....	18
<u>Andrews v. United States</u> , 441 F.3d 220 (CA4 2006).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bazuaye v. United States</u> , 83 F.3d 482 (CADC 1996).....	9, 12, 17
<u>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles v. E.E.O.C.</u> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2007 WL 30546, 75 U.S.L.W. 3106 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2007).....	25
<u>Bramwell v. United States Bureau of Prisons</u> , 348 F.3d 804 (CA9 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 811 (2004).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bruscino v. Pugh</u> , No. 02 CV 02362 LTB PAC, 2006 WL 980580 (D. Colo. Apr. 11, 2006).....	16
<u>Chapa v. United States Dep't of Justice</u> , 339 F.3d 388 (CA5 2003).....	12, 16, 23-24
<u>Cheney v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 247 (CA8 1992) (per curiam).....	12, 17
<u>Conrod v. Moore</u> , 542 U.S. 905 (2004).....	18
<u>Corbeil v. United States</u> , 543 U.S. 822 (2004).....	18
<u>Crawford v. United States Dep't of Justice</u> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	23
<u>Dahler v. United States</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 79697 (CA7 Jan. 12, 2007) (per curiam).....	20-21, 22, 24
<u>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 777 F.2d 822 (1985).....	13
<u>Frigard v. United States</u> , 862 F.2d 201 (CA9 1988) (per curiam), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1098 (1989).....	17-18

<u>Gibson v. Sadowski</u> , No. 04-242, 2006 WL 1785563 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2006), <u>on reconsideration</u> , 2006 WL 3308442 (W.D. Pa. Oct 17, 2006).....	15
<u>Greer v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 1087 (2004).....	18
<u>Halverson v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 654 (CA5 1992) (per curiam), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 925 (1993).....	12, 17, 23
<u>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</u> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	25
<u>Harding v. United States</u> , No. 04-CV-255-HRW, 2006 WL 3193377 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 1, 2006).....	15
<u>Hatten v. White</u> , 275 F.3d 1208 (CA10 2002).....	13, 17, 23
<u>Kimball v. United States</u> , No. Civ.A. 1:04CV188, 2006 WL 722144 (E.D. Tex. Jan 23, 2006).....	16
<u>Kosak v. United States</u> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	11
<u>Kurinsky v. United States</u> , 33 F.3d 594 (CA6 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995).....	9, 12, 17
<u>Kyei v. Beebe</u> , 121 Fed. Appx. 689 (CA9 2005).....	17
<u>Lawal v. United States</u> , No. 06-10, 2006 WL 2714442 (W.D. La. Aug. 9, 2006).....	15
<u>Lester v. United States</u> , No. 5:05-cv-153(DCB)(JCS), 2006 WL 2811249 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2006).....	15
<u>Marlin v. Fontenot</u> , No. CIV A 06-1017-LC, 2006 WL 3313743 (W.D. La. Oct. 4, 2006).....	15
<u>McCray v. New York</u> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	24
<u>Mendez v. United States</u> , No. 05-1716(NLH), 2006 WL 2990470 (D.N.J. Oct. 19, 2006).....	15
<u>Miller v. United States</u> , 538 U.S. 1036 (2003).....	18
<u>Molzof v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	14-15
<u>Munoz v. Attorney for United States Executive Office</u> , No. 4:03-CV-03-2293, 2006 WL 2246413 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2006)...	15

<u>O’Ferrell v. United States</u> , 253 F.3d 1257 (CA11 2001).....	17, 23
<u>Ortloff v. United States</u> , 335 F.3d 652 (CA7 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1225 (2004).....	9, 12, 16, 18, 21
<u>Parmelee v. Carlson</u> , 77 F.3d 486 (Table), 1996 WL 64701 (CA8 1996).....	16
<u>Parrott v. United States</u> , No. 2:03-CV-0026 RLYWGH, 2006 WL 146626 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 19, 2006).....	16
<u>Peak v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 352 (Table), 1992 WL 182229 (CA7 1992).....	17
<u>Rigsby v. United States</u> , 543 U.S. 955 (2004).....	18
<u>Schlaebitz v. United States Dep’t of Justice</u> , 924 F.2d 193 (CA11 1991) (per curiam).....	7-8, 13, 17, 23
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	3
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , No. Civ. 03-0932(RBK), 2006 WL 231663 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2006).....	16
<u>Solis-Alarcon v. United States</u> , 432 F.Supp.2d 236 (D.P.R. 2006).....	15
<u>Stafford v. Brown</u> , No. 2:05CV00178 SWW/HDY, 2006 WL 2091795 (E.D. Ark. July 25, 2006).....	15
<u>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</u> , No. 02 CV 2307(JG), 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006).....	15
<u>Turnbull v. United States</u> , No. 1:05 CV 1818, 2006 WL 1453044 (W.D. La. Apr. 4, 2006).....	16
<u>United States v. Bein</u> , 214 F.3d 408 (CA3 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 943 (2001).....	9, 13
<u>United States v. Lockheed L-188 Aircraft</u> , 656 F.2d 390 (CA9 1979).....	12-13, 17, 23
<u>United States v. Muniz</u> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	14-15
<u>United States v. Varig Airlines</u> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	14

<u>United States v. 1500 Cases, More or Less,</u> 249 F.2d 382 (CA7 1957).....	17
<u>United States v. 2,116 Boxes of Boned Beef,</u> 726 F.2d 1481 (CA10), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 825 (1984).....	13, 17
<u>United States v. \$149,345 United States Currency,</u> 747 F.2d 1278 (CA9 1984).....	17
<u>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States,</u> 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	25
<u>Wynn v. Missouri Highway Patrol, No. 06-0203-CV-W-NKL,</u> 2006 WL 1875411 (W.D. Mo. June 30, 2006).....	15
<u>Ysasi v. Rivkind, 856 F.2d 1520 (CAFC 1988).....</u>	13, 16

STATUTES AND RULE:

28 U.S.C. 2006.....	21
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202.....	<u>passim</u>
§ 3(a)(1).....	3-4
§ 21.....	10
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671-2680	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	14
28 U.S.C. 2680(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. 2680(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) (1994).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680(c).....	<u>passim</u>
28 U.S.C. 2680(f).....	3

28 U.S.C. 2680 (h).....	14
28 U.S.C. 2680 (i).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680 (j).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680 (k).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680 (l).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680 (m).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680 (n).....	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <u>et seq.</u>	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <u>et seq.</u>	6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 41(e).....	14

MISCELLANEOUS:

<u>BOP Program Statement No. 5800.12,</u> <u>Receiving and Discharge Manual, Ch. 4 (Dec. 31, 1997)</u> <u><http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5800_012.pdf>.....</u>	5
<u>Donald T. Kramer, Construction and Application of Federal</u> <u>Tort Claims Act (FTCA) Exception in 28 U.S.C.A. § 2680(c),</u> <u>Concerning Claims Arising in Respect of Assessment or</u> <u>Collection of Any Tax or Customs Duty, or Detention of</u> <u>Goods or Merchandise by Any Officer of Customs or Excise or</u> <u>Any Other Law Enforcement Officer, 173 A.L.R. Fed. 465</u> <u>(2001 & 2006 Supp.).....</u>	9, 17
<u>Sarah Lahlou-Amine, Comment, The Improper Expansion of Law</u> <u>Enforcement Officers' Immunity Under the Federal Tort</u> <u>Claims Act Detention of Property Provision: Why Immunity</u> <u>Should Not Extend to Bureau of Prisons Officials,</u> 35 Stetson L. Rev. 559 (2006).....	9

Margo Schlanger & Denise Liberman, <u>Using Court Records for Research, Teaching, and Policymaking: The Civil Rights Litigation Clearinghouse</u> , 75 Mo. K.C. L. Rev. 155 (2006).....	16
U.S. BIO, <u>Ames v. Pontesso</u> , 538 U.S. 1058 (No. 02-8538).....	19, 20
U.S. BIO at 12-13, <u>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles v. E.E.O.C.</u> , (No. 06-341).....	25
U.S. BIO, <u>Bramwell v. United States Bureau of Prisons</u> , 543 U.S. 811 (No. 03-1519).....	19, 20, 22-23
U.S. BIO, <u>Conrod v. Moore</u> , 542 U.S. 905 (No. 03-8804).....	19, 20
U.S. BIO, <u>Corbeil v. United States</u> , 543 U.S. 822 (No. 03-9719).....	19, 20, 22-23
U.S. BIO, <u>Greer v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 1087 (No. 03-9002).....	19, 20
U.S. BIO, <u>Miller v. United States</u> , 538 U.S. 1036 (No. 02-8505).....	19, 20
U.S. BIO, <u>Rigsby v. United States</u> , 543 U.S. 955 (No. 03-11038).....	19, 20
U.S. Cert. Br. as <u>Amicus Curiae</u> , <u>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. O'Neill</u> , 499 U.S. 65 (No. 89-1493).....	26
U.S. Cert. Br. as <u>Amicus Curiae</u> , <u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (No. 92-854).....	26
U.S. Cert. Br., <u>Osborn v. Haley</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2017 (No. 05-593).....	26
U.S. Cert. Br., <u>Sheridan v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 392 (No. 87-626).....	14
U.S. Cert. Pet., <u>United States v. Olson</u> , 546 U.S. 43 (No. 04-759).....	14
U.S. Cert. Pet., <u>Will v. Hallock</u> , 126 S. Ct. 952 (No. 04-1332).....	14

U.S. Merits Br., Molzof v. United States,
502 U.S. 301 (No. 90-838).....14

U.S. Mot. for Reconsideration, Gibson v. Sadowski,
No. 04-242 (W.D. Pa. July 11, 2006).....25

U.S. Mot. for Reconsideration, Mendez v. United States,
No. 05-1716(NLH) (D.N.J. Nov. 2, 2006).....25
